Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (1,081)   (4,579)   (5,660)$
Non-controlling interests 140   (112)   28

(941)$   (4,691)$   (5,632)$

Income per share attributable to owners of the Company

Net Income per share

Basic 0.12$   0.06$

Diluted 0.11$   0.06$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Basic 84,504,954 84,504,954
Diluted 88,638,656 88,638,656

Three month period ended

September 30, 2018 as

originally presented NX Gold Adjustments

Three month period

ended September 30,

2018 as adjusted

Ero Copper Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Page 10

3. NX Gold (continued)

Revenue 112,418$   35,603$   148,021$

Cost of product sold (78,382)   (24,568)   (102,950)

Sales expenses (1,827)   -   (1,827)

Gross profit   32,209 11,035   43,244

Expenses

General and administrative (16,982)   (1,562)   (18,544)

Share-based compensation (2,502)   -   (2,502)

Income before the understated 12,725   9,473   22,198

Other income (expenses)

Finance income 510   20   530
Finance expense (15,291)   (495)   (15,786)
Foreign exchange loss (27,750)   (396)   (28,146)
Other income   5,719   14   5,733

Income (loss) before income taxes (24,087)   8,616   (15,471)

Income tax recovery (expense)

Current (66)   (980)   (1,046)
Deferred   2,246 -   2,246

2,180   (980)   1,200

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (21,907)   7,636   (14,271)

Net income from discontinued operations 10,856   (10,856)   -
Net loss for the period (11,051)$   (3,220)$   (14,271)$

Other comprehensive loss

Foreign currency translation loss   (31,631) -   (31,631)
Comprehensive loss (42,682)$   (3,220)$   (45,902)$

Net income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (11,222)   (3,143)   (14,365)$
Non-controlling interests 171   (77)   94

(11,051)$   (3,220)$   (14,271)$

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (42,728)   (3,143)   (45,871)$
Non-controlling interests 46   (77)   (31)

(42,682)$   (3,220)$   (45,902)$

Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company

Net loss per share

Basic and diluted (0.13)$   (0.17)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 83,655,516 83,655,516

Nine month period ended

September 30, 2018 as

originally presented NX Gold Adjustments

Nine month period

ended September 30,

2018 as adjusted

Ero Copper Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Page 11

3. NX Gold (continued)

Three month period ended

September 30, 2018 as

originally presented

NX Gold

Adjustments

Three month period

ended September 30,

2018 as adjusted

Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities
Net income from continuing operations  $   2,784  $   2,465  $   5,249

Adjustments for:
Amortization and depreciation   6,292 2,764   9,056
Income tax expense (recovery) (234)   279 45
Write-off of fixed assets   76 -   76
Provisions   1,949 (8)   1,941
Share-based compensation   887 -   887
Finance income (193)   3   (190)
Finance expenses   6,401   50   6,451
Foreign exchange loss   2,409 90   2,499
Derivative contract settlements (5,420)   -   (5,420)

Changes in:
Accounts receivable 4,250   (98)   4,152
Inventories (6,043)   2,729   (3,314)
Other assets 1,270   518   1,788
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   4,575 143   4,718
Deferred revenue   4,378 -   4,378
Value added, payroll and other taxes (877)   (235)   (1,112)
Other liabilities   39   28   67

   22,543   8,728   31,271

Income taxes received (paid) 83   (279)   (196)
   22,626   8,449   31,075

Cash Flows used in Investing Activities
Additions to mineral property, plant and equipment (17,060)   (2,166)   (19,226)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (1,035)   -   (1,035)
Interest received   31 -   31
Advances to NX Gold   5,842 (5,842)   -

(12,222)   (8,008)   (20,230)

Cash Flows used in Financing Activities
New loans and borrowings, net of finance costs   4,170 -   4,170
Loans and borrowings paid (2,979)   (779)   (3,758)
Interest paid on loans and borrowings (2,915)   (21)   (2,936)
Other finance expenses (1,160)   77   (1,083)
Issuance of share capital, net of issuance costs   306 -   306

(2,578)   (723)   (3,301)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (4,425)   321   (4,104)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,401   39   3,440
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period   17,092 33   17,125
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period  $   20,493  $   72  $   20,565

Ero Copper Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Page 12

3. NX Gold (continued)

Nine month period ended

September 30, 2018 as

originally presented

NX Gold

Adjustments

Nine month period

ended September 30,

2018 as adjusted

Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities
Net loss from continuing operations  $   (21,907)  $   7,636  $   (14,271)

Adjustments for:
Amortization and depreciation   24,871 9,345   34,216
Income tax expense (recovery) (2,180)   980 (1,200)
Write-off of fixed assets   596 -   596
Provisions   3,547   185   3,732
Share-based compensation   2,502 -   2,502
Finance income (510)   (20)   (530)
Finance expenses   15,291   495   15,786
Foreign exchange   27,750   396   28,146
Derivative contract settlements (9,154)   -   (9,154)

Changes in:
Accounts receivable 398   969 1,367
Inventories (6,528)   (1,574)   (8,102)
Other assets (2,313)   428   (1,885)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   13,449 (5,849)   7,600
Deferred revenue   4,378 -   4,378
Value added, payroll and other taxes (3,982)   569 (3,413)
Other liabilities   142   93   235

   46,350   13,653   60,003

Income taxes paid (66)   (980)   (1,046)
   46,284   12,673   58,957

Cash Flows used in Investing Activities
Additions to mineral property, plant and equipment (69,874)   (5,328)   (75,202)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (2,985)   -   (2,985)
Interest received   188 -   188
Advances to NX Gold   5,842 (5,842)   -

(66,829)   (11,170)   (77,999)

Cash Flows used in Financing Activities
Restricted cash (15)   -   (15)
New loans and borrowings, net of finance costs   9,445 -   9,445
Loans and borrowings paid (5,296)   (1,677)   (6,973)
Interest paid on loans and borrowings (7,669)   (119)   (7,788)
Other finance expenses (2,638)   208 (2,430)
Issuance of share capital, net of issuance costs   1,493 -   1,493

(4,680)   (1,588)   (6,268)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (5,380)   108   (5,272)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (30,605)   23   (30,582)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period   51,098   49   51,147
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period  $   20,493  $   72  $   20,565

Ero Copper Corp.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in thousands of US Dollars, except share and per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Page 13

4. Inventories

5. Other Current Assets

(a) Advances to employees include short term advances of salary, vacation and other benefits granted to employees of the

Company’s subsidiary MCSA.

(b) $15.7 million of this balance relates to a recent favourable legal decision that recognizes MCSA’s right to a tax credit as a
result of historical over-payments.  MCSA will be able to use these tax credits against a variety of taxes, including taxes